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City: New Albany County: FLOYD INDIANA

We the undersigned comsmon construction wage committee, appointed pursuant to
Indiana Code 5-16-7, as amended in 1995, do hereby fix and determine the following ~ . 7
common construction wage scales to apply on the: _lindiana University Southeast <9~ 0 U (e O **I g

Project Known as the: University Center Renovation & Addition - IU# 20037631

The common construction wage rates listed below are for; Commercial

Other Total
Hourly Hourly Hourly

Classification Class Rate Compensation Wage Rate
Asbestos Workers

Joumeyman Skilled % 203 % 9.49 $ 31.52

4th Year Apprentice Semij Skilled $ 1500 % 554 $ 20.54

3rd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled $ 1375 § 5.54 & 19.29

2nd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled % 1250 % 5.54 $ 18.04

1st Year Apprentice Un Skilled 3 1050 3% 5.54 $ 16.04
Asbestes Abatement

Shdlled 3 2203 3% 9.48 $ 3152
Un Skilled 3 1770 § 6.90 $ 2480

Boilermakers

Joumeyman Skilled $ 3000 § 16.25 % 4625

4th Year Apprentice Semi Skilled $ 2700 % 16.25 $ 43.25

3rd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled $ 2400 § 16.25 $ 40.25

2nd Year Apprentice  Semi Skilled $ 250 % 16.25 $ 387

1st Year Apprentice Un Skilled 3 2100 % 16.25 5 37.25
Bricklayers

Joumeyman Skilled 3 2153 % 753 $ 23.058

4th Year Apprentice Semi Skilled & 1722 % 7.53 $ 2475

3rd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled A3 1507 % 753 $ 22.60

2nd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled $ 1292 % 7.53 $ 2045

1st Year Apprentice Un Skilled $ 1077 § 753 % 18.20
Carpenters

Joumeyman Skilled 3 2085 3 9.59 $ 30.24

4th Year Apprertice Semi Skilled § 1859 § 9.59 $ 2818

3rd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled $ 1652 % 9.59 $ 26.11

2nd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled $ 1446 §$ 9.59 $ 24.05

1st Year Apprentice Un Skilled 3 1239 § 9.59 $ 21.98
Cement Masons

Joumeyiman Skiiled ki 2005 % 8.10 $ 2815

4th Year Apprentice Semi Skilled 3 1805 3 8.10 % 26.15

3rd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled $ 1604 § 8.10 b 2414

2nd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled $ 1404 % 8.10 $ 2214

1st Year Apprentice Un Skilled $ 1203 % 8.10 $ 20.13




Drywali Finishers
Joumeyman
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Drywall Installers
Journeyman
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Electricians
Joumeyman
Gth Year Apprentice
5th Year Apprentice
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Elevator Ceonstructors
Jourmeyman
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Glaziers
Joumeyman
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Hod Carrier

Iron Workers
Joumeyman
4ih Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Laborers

Millwrights
Journeyman
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice

Skilled

Semi Skilled
Seini Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skilled

Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skilled

Skilled
Semi Skiled
Semi Skiled
Semi Skied
Semi Skiled
Semi Skiled
Un Skilled

Skifled
Semi Skilfed
Semi Skilled
Semni Skilled
Un Skilled

Skilled

Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skilled

Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skilled

Skilled

Semi Skilled
Semi Skilied
Semi Skilled
Un Skifled

Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skilled

Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skilled
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17.37
15.63
13.90
10.42

6.95

20.65
18.59
16.52
14.46
12.39

2575
1803
16.74
15.45
14.16
12.88
1159

30.28
2422
2120
19.68
16.65

2249
17.99
1574
13.49
11.25

17.70

2368
2131
18.94
16.58
14.21

17.70
17.20
16.70

22.90
20.61
18.32
16.03
13.74
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8.15
8.15
8.15
8.15
815

859
954
959
959

1212
1212
1212
12.12
1212

7.96

7.96
7.95
7.96

6.70

13.59
13.59
13.58
13.59
13.59

6.70

8.70
6.70

11.72
11.72
11.72
11.72
11.72
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25.52
23.78
2203
18.57
15.10

30.24
28.18
26,11
2405
2198

35.67
2685
24.82
2327
21.70
18.24
16.88

4240

3332
31.80
2877

30.45
25.95
2370
2145
19.21

24.40

3727

3253
30.17
27.80

24.40
2390
23.40

34.62
3233
30.04

‘2775

2546
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Qperating Engineers Class Aand B

Journeyman
&th Year Apprentice
Sth Year Apprertice
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
st Year Apprentice
Painters/Brush/Roll
Journeyman
4in Year Appreniice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
Tst Year Apprentice
Painters/Spray/Sandblast
Joumeyman
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Pipefitters & Steamfiiters
Journeyman
Sth Year Apprentice
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Plasters
Journeyman
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nid Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Plumbers
Journeyman
Sth Year Apprentice
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Pointer/Caulker/Cleaner
Joumeyman
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice

Skilied

Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Shalled

Stdlled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Seami Skilled
Uni Skilled

Skilled
Seani Skiied
Sesmi Skilled
Semij Skilied
Un Skilled

Skilled
Serni Skiied
Semi Skiled
Semi Skiled
Semi Skiled
Un Skilled

Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skilled

Skilled
Semi Skiled
Semi Skiled
Semi Skiled
Semi Skiled
Un Skilled

Skilled

Sermi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skilled
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2393
21.54
19.14
17.95
1675
1565
14.36

17.37
15.63
13.90
10.42

695

17.87
16.08
14.30
1072

715

26.81
2279
2145
18.77
16.08
13.41

23.48
2113
18.78
16.44
14.09

26.81
2279
2145
1877
16.09
1341

2153
1722
15.07
1292
10.77
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1040
10.40
10.40
10.40
1040
1040
10.40

8.16
815
815
815
815

8.15
8.15
8.15
815
815

10.82
1092
10.82
1092
1092
10.92

8.10
8.10
8.10
8.10
810

1082
10.92
1092
10.92
10.92
10.92
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34.33
31.54

28.35
2715
26.95
24.76

2552
2378

15.10
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Roulers
Journeyman
4t Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Sheet Metal Warkers
Joumeyman
Sth Year Apprentice
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Sound and Communication
Joumeyman
&th Year Agprentice
5Sth Year Apprentice
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Sprinkler Fitters
Journeyman
5th Year Apprentice
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Stone Masons
Journeyman
4th Year Apprentice
3rd Year Apprentice
2nd Year Apprentice
1st Year Apprentice
Teamsters

Skilted

Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skiiled

Skilled
Semi Skiled
Serni Skiled
Semi Skiled
Semi Skiled
Un Skilled

Skilled
Semi Skiled
Serni Skiled
Semi Skiled
Seri Skiled
Semi Skiled
Un Skilled

Skitied
Serni Skiled
Serni Skiled
Semi Skiled
Semi Skiled
Un Skilled

Skilled

Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skilled

Skilled
Semi Skilled
Un Skilled
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N/A

18.90
17.99
16.10
14.20
11.36

2665
2416
21.65
19.24
16.66
14.14

2875
18.03
16.74
15.45
14.16
12.88
11.59

2819
24.81
21.89
18.97
16.05
14.60

24.80
19.84
17.36
14.88
12,40

17.85
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N/A
N/A

6.79
6.63
6.25
6.19
557

11.85
11.17
10.49

9.12
8.43

9.92
852
8.08
7.82
7.54
5.36
528

10.50
10.50
10.80
10.50
10.50
10.50

962
962
962
9.62

5.64
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N/A

25.69

2462

2039
16.93

38.50
3533
3214
29.04
2578

3B.67

24.82
2327
2170
18.24
16.88

39.69
35.31
3239
29.47
2510
34.42
26.98
2450

2359
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Technical Engineer

Skilled 5 2072 % 7.16 $ 2788
Semi Skilled NIA N/A N/A
Un Skilled N/A N/A N/A&

Tile, Marble Setters

Jourmeyman Skiffed $ 2054 § 4.85 $ 2519
4th Year Appreniice Semi Skilled $ 1643 $ 4.65 $ 2108
3rd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled 5 1438 $ 4.65 3 19.03
2nd Year Apprentice  Semi Skilled $ 1232 § 4.65 $ 16.97
1st Year Apprentice Un Skilled $ 1027 % 4.85 % 14.92
Terrazzo Workers
Joumeyman Skilled $ 1424 $ 4.00 P 18.24
4ith Year Appreniice Semi Skilled $ 1139 % 4.00 $ 15.39
3rd Year Apprentice Senit Skilied $ 997 % 4.00 $ 1397
2nd Year Apprentice  Semi Skilled $ 854 % 4.00 % 12.54
1st Year Apprentice Un Skifled 3 712 % 4.00 $ 1112
Tile, Marbie, Terrazzo Finishers
Joumeyman Skilled $ 1424 § 4.00 ¥ 1824
4th Year Apprentice Semi Skilled $ 11.39 § 4.00 $ 15.39
3rd Year Apprenfice Semi Skilled 5 897 § 4.00 $ 13.97
2nd Year Apprentice Semi Skilled $ 854 % 4.00 $ 1254
18t Year Apprentice Un Skiled 5 712 % 4.00 $ 11.12
Truck Driver Mechanic
Skilled 3 1795 § 564 $ 2359
Semi Skilled NIA N/A N/A
Un Skilled NIA NIA N/A

The wage rates under the column “Total Hourly Wages Rale” as set forth by the
committee are the minimum wage rates to be paid and shall not prevent a
contractor from paying a higher wage rate.
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C. CLASSES OF OCCUPATIONS/TRADES

It is in the committee’s determination that semi-skilled and unskilled workers within the
county are apprentices who are individually registered in a bona fide apprenticeship
program as certified by the U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Training
Administratiorn, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training.

With the exceptions of laborers, the wage determinations for the classes of semi-skilled
and unskilled workers within the skilled trades represent the apprentice’s progress in the
apprentice program for that skilled classification in this wage scale as provided in the
relevant apprentice program standards.

Where the committee has marked “N/A” under the classes of semiskilled and unskilled, it
is the committee’s determination that the common practice in the county is not to use a
semi-skilled or unskilled designation with regard to that classification.

D. APPRENTICES

Apprentices are individuals employed and individually registered in a bona fide
apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and
Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training,

With the exception of laborers, the utilization of workers in the classes of semi skilled
and unskilled, who have not been properly registered as apprentices within the meaning
of the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training regulations and the contract stipulations,
is contrary to this wage scale. Such unindentured workers shall be entitled to receive
compensation at the skilled rate for that classification.

E. COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE AS A CONDITION OF THE CONTRACT

As required by Indiana Code 5-16-7-1(h), it shall be a condition of a contract awarded for
the above cited project that the successful bidder and all subcontractors shall comply
strictly with the determination made by this common construction wage committee.

¥. VERIFICATION OF THE CONTRACTOR’S SCHEDULE OF WAGES

As required by Indiana Code 5-16-7-2, before any contractor or subcontractor performs
any work on the above cited project, each contractor and/or subcontractor must file
(with the above cited awarding agency) a schedule of the wages showing the wages
that it intends to pay to workers on the project.
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G. SIGNATURES OF APPOINTEES
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Appointee named by the Indiana State Industry Appointee named by Awarding

AFL-CIO Agency
Vo &gl sbihi) 2275 ¢ 2 7
ﬂ/ppz@ltae named y Govemor of “Taxpayer Appointee named by the
Indiana Awarding Agency

O//% .%/;35’/5’69

Taxpayer Appomtee named by the County Date
Legislative Body




